FRANCK, September 7, 2007

To the EXECUTIVE SECRETARY – THE INSPECTION PANEL 1818 H Street NW, WASHINGTON DC. 20433, U.S.A.

FAX No. 001-202-522-00916

[Handwritten: "0916"]

- We, HECTOR E. JULLIER, (Argentine) Identity Document 6.235.289 and ANA ROSA TIZIANEL, (Argentine) Identity Document 6.486.425, address 2187 Belgrano Street, Franck, Province of Santa Fe, Republic of Argentina, by our own decision and in agreement with other parties involved, state that:
- We will suffer damages as a consequence of failures or omissions by the World Bank in the Santa Fe (Argentina) Road Infrastructure Project, National Road 19 / "Autovia" (Motorway).
- 3) Damages and losses w/documentary evidence
 - 1. Discrimination and notices
 - 2. Inequity of the values
 - 3. Risk of flooding
 - 4. Lack of planning and delimitation of areas
 - 5. Involution of economic and social development
 - 6. Possibility of future pollution and contamination
 - 7. Incompatibility of the water project with the road project
 - 8. Expropriation as per cadastre for another work
- 4) Explanatory Description
 - 1. Intimidatory communications
 - 2. Compensations not consistent with point 36 of the previous inspection report
 - 3. Elevation of the projected layout to level +0.80
 - 4. Lack of delimitation of areas, suburban or rural, or determination of sites for classes of developments
 - 5. Restrictions for current activities, and obstacles to new developments
 - 6. Lack of definition on polluting settlements and creation of useless spaces prone to pollution and contamination
 - 7. Divorce between the water program and the road project
- We have presented our complaints by letter and personally: on 04/03/07 to the WB: on 07/10/07 to the SPIFE; on 07/19/07 to the WB; on 08/08/07 to the SPIFE; on 08/27/07 to the WB and the SPIFE. With answers and explanations which do not contemplate solutions to the issues that were raised, since they

- do not modify what was initially proposed. Those sent on 08/27/07 to the SPIFE and the WB had no answer.
- Because of the above we request that the inspection panel recommend to the Executive Board of the World Bank carrying out an investigation on these matters.

(Signed) HECTOR E. JULLIER, Identity Document 6.235.289 ANA ROSA TIZIANEL, Identity Document 6.486.425

Tel. (54) 342-4930154; Fax: (54) 342-4930075

We stakeholders directly affected by the project of transformation of National Road 19 into a Highway (*autovía*), feel damaged and agree with the presentation made on 09/07/07 to achieve an investigation of a project that we consider to be discriminatory.

Name	Surname	Argentine Identity Do	ocument Signature
HECTOR	EDUARDO JULLIER	6235289	Landowner km 14
ANA ROS	A TIZIANEL	6486425	
ALDO JOS	SE M. HOFFMAN	17848448	Landowner km 4 /illegible/
ANTONIC	LORENZO KRUGER	6208138	Landowner km /Illegible/
SILVINA .	A. HOFFMAN	22144425	Landowner km 43
ANGELIT	A ANA KRUGER	6118072	Landowner km 18
LORENZO) MEYNET	6242155	Landowner km 29
CARLOS	IMHOFF	6308892	km 29
GUSTAVO	O JAVIER REY	18106943	km 30
JORGE AI	LBERTO CASSINI	7891030	km 16-17
GABRIEL	A FABIANA GILLI	20856256	km 24
LILIANA	BEATRIZ GILLI	22677311	km 24

DOCUMENT 8

There is a drawing with the following markings:

Calle pública: Public thoroughfare

Ruta Nac. 19 (Prov.): National Road 19 (Prov.)

Croquis s/título: Untitled Sketch Datos curva: Data on the Curve

Cuerda AB: Chord AB Arco AB: Arch AB

Croquis de Ubiacción: Location Sketch

Mensura: Survey

Pueblo de San Agustin: Village of San Agustin

Drawing No. 75693 P.LL No. 9162572 Assessed Value of land \$26,026 Assesed Value of improvements \$3,560 Year 1973

Province of Santa Fe Department: Las Colonias District: San Agustin

Place: /illegible/ San Agustin

Purpose: Survey – S.E.O.A. – National Roads Directorate – National Road 19 –

Connection with Santa Fe – Rosario Highway – Sa Pereira – Section /illegible/, Progr.

0.00 - 29.000,00

PROPERTY OWNED BY:

NILDA, SOSA MICHLIG DE /Illegible/

Rural property located in the colony of San Agustin, Department Las Colonias, Dominion /illegible/

BALANCE OF AREAS:

/Illegible/

Jose H. Matem, Jorge E. Ledesma, Jose E. Toscanelli /Illegible/

Updated 1975

Santa Fe, February 1973

Observations:

Measures in meters Corners marked with hardwood stakes Amends /illegible/ 18.542

Cadastre designation: 75693

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Between Messrs. MARIO PEDRO SCHMIDT, Argentine, born December 22, 1931, pensioner, married in his first marriage to Beatriz Ethel Jullier, mother's surname PERETTI, identity document 6.211.390, Tax registration number 20-6.211.390-2; address 2025 Estanislao López Street of the town of Franck, province of Santa Fe and BEATRIZ ETHEL JULLIER, Argentine, born January 26, 1936, pensioner, married in her first marriage to Mario Pedro Schmidt, mother's surname Amerdt, Identity document 2.970.296, address 2025 Estanislao López Street of the town of Franck, province of Santa Fe, in their capacity as owners of the property located in the District of San Agustin of the Department Las Colonias, registered for the purpose of the property tax under number 09-29-091629/0004 (Greater Area) and the ownership of which is registered in Volume 176 odd, Page 1225, Number 26445, Year 1973; Volume 240 odd, Page 1266, Number 43707, Year 1986 and Volume 290 even, page 1369, Number 71118, Year 1996; for the first party and for the other, Certified Construction Technician (*M.M.O.*) JUAN PABLO GARZÓN, on behalf of the Provincial Road Directorate of Santa Fe, subject to the approval of the General Administrator of the same, the following is agreed:

- 1) As a result of an expropriation agreement, the owners assign to the Provincial Road Directorate of Santa Fe the land necessary for the construction of the Work: NATIONAL ROAD No. 19; SECTION 1: NATIONAL ROAD No. 11 PROVINCIAL ROAD No. 6, declared of Public Usefulness and General Interest by Resolution No. No. [sic] 2398 dated October 26, 2006, in accordance with the description of the affected fraction that is detailed in Article 11 herein.
- 2) The owners undertake to deliver to the Provincial Road Directorate of Santa Fe the affected area described in Art. 11 free from occupants and improvements, at the time when the payment indicated in clause 9th is made, which will only be made effective once the Agency takes possession of the fraction of land that is the subject of this agreement.
- 3) The owners declare they are of age, sane, not subject to restrictions, and that the property that is the subject-matter of this agreement is not encumbered or attached.
- 4) If during the processing of this agreement and before its registration, the owners should transfer the property in whole or in part, they shall do it with the deduction of the area described in article 11 herein, with prior notice to the Provincial Road Directorate, indicating the existence of this assignment in the respective deed or sale document.
- 5) The Provincial Road Directorate shall file for the registration of this assignment in the Property Registry in accordance with Article 67 bis of Provincial Law No.

7534; to that end, the owners undertake to provide all the necessary documentation within a period of 10 (ten) days as from the date of execution of this agreement, consisting in: certified photocopy of the deed. Certificate of payment of the Property Tax including all of the current year and certificate of payment of the fee for improvements, as may be the case.